

18-20274

---

---

IN THE  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

---

---

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

—v.— *Plaintiff-Appellant,*

O.W., by next friend HANNAH W.,

*Defendant-Appellee.*

HANNAH W., as Parent/Guardians/Next Friends of O.W.,  
an Individual with a Disability; DANIEL W., as Parents/Guardians/  
Next Friends of O.W., an Individual with a Disability; O.W.,

—v.— *Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

SPRING BRANCH INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT,

*Defendant-Appellant.*

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

---

**BRIEF FOR *AMICUS CURIAE***  
**COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS AND ADVOCATES, INC.**  
**IN SUPPORT OF APPELLEES**

---

SELENE ALMAZAN-ALTOBELLI  
COUNCIL OF PARENT ATTORNEYS  
AND ADVOCATES, INC.  
PO Box 6767  
Towson, Maryland 21285  
(844) 426-7224

*Attorney for Amicus Curiae*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   |     |
|---|-----|
| Corporate Disclosure Statement .....  | i   |
| Table of Contents .....   | ii  |
| Table of Authorities .....  | iii |
| Statement of Interest of the Amici Curiae .....   | 1   |
| Summary of the Argument.....  | 3   |
| Factual Background.....   | 4   |
| Argument.....   | 4   |
| <br>  |     |
| I. STATUTORY FRAMEWORK.....   | 4   |
| <br>  |     |
| II. STANDARD OF REVIEW .....  | 6   |
| <br>  |     |
| III.UNDER THE ACT AND SUPREME COURT PRECEDENT,<br>FEDERAL COURTS ARE REQUIRED TO CONDUCT A <i>DE NOVO</i><br>REVIEW OF QUESTIONS CONCERNING PROCEDURAL AND<br>SUBSTANTIVE VIOLATIONS OF THE ACT.....  | 8   |
| <br>  |     |
| A. The District Courts Are Empowered to Determine Whether the<br>School District Has Complied With Both the Procedural Safeguards<br>and Substantive Requirements of the Act.....   | 8   |
| <br>  |     |
| B. The Fifth Circuit reviews the district court’s decision as a mixed<br>question of law and fact: reviewing its legal questions de novo and<br>reviewing its findings of underlying fact within its decision for “clear<br>error.” .....   | 9   |
| <br>  |     |
| IV. THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY AFFIRMED THE HEARING<br>OFFICER’S DECISIONS THAT SBISD VIOLATED ITS CHILD FIND<br>DUTY TO O.W., FAILED TO APPROPRIATELY IMPLEMENT O.W.’S<br>IEP, AND MUST REIMBURSE O.W. FOR HIS PRIVATE PLACEMENT<br>..... | 10  |
| <br>  |     |
| A. The District Court appropriately applied the legal standard of<br>review.....  | 10  |
| <br>  |     |
| B. The District Court Appropriately Relied on <i>Andrew F.</i> .....  | 14  |
| <br>  |     |
| Conclusion.....   | 16  |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

*Adam J. ex rel. Robert J. v. Keller Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 328 F.3d 804 (5th Cir. 2003) ..... 11

*Arlington Cent. Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Murphy*, 548 U.S. 291 (2006) ..... 2

*Bd. of Educ. v. Rowley*, 458 U.S. 176 (1982) ..... *passim*

*Bd. of Educ. v. Tom F.*, 552 U.S. 1 (2007) ..... 2

*Caldwell Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Joe P.*, 994 F. Supp. 2d 811 (W.D. Tex. 2012) 11, 12

*Capistrano Unified Sch. Dist. v. Wartenberg*, 59 F.3d 884 (9th Cir. 1995) ..... 11

*Christopher v. DePuy Orthopaedics, Inc.*, 888 F.3d 753 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 12

*County Sch. Bd. v. Z.P.*, 399 F.3d 298 (4th Cir. 2005) ..... 11

*Cypress-Fairbanks Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Michael F. ex rel. Barry F.*, 118 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 1997). .....10

*D.S. v. Bayonne Bd. of Educ.*, 602 F.3d 553 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 12

*Dep’t of Educ. v. Cari Rae S.*, 158 F. Supp. 2d 1190 (D. Haw. 2001) ..... 14

*DL v. D.C.*, 860 F.3d 713 (D.C. Cir. 2017) ..... 14

*DL v. District of Columbia*, 194 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2016) ..... 14

*E.R. v. Spring Branch Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 2018 U.S. App. LEXIS 33407 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 10

*Andrew F. v. Douglas Cty. Sch. Dist. RE-1*, 137 S. Ct. 988 (2017) ..... *passim*

*Forest Grove Sch. Dist. v. T.A.*, 557 U.S. 230 (2009) ..... 2, 15

*Fry v. Napoleon Cmty. Sch.*, 137 S. Ct. 743 (2017) ..... 2

*Hardison v. Bd. of Educ. of the Oneonta City Sch. Dist.*, 773 F.3d 372 (2d Cir. 2014) ..... 3

*Hous. Indep. Sch. Dist. v. V.P.*, 582 F.3d 576 (5th Cir. 2009) ..... 10

*Krawietz v. Galveston Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 900 F.3d 673 (5th Cir. 2018) ..... 4, 9-10

*M.H. v. N.Y. City Dep’t of Educ.*, 685 F.3d 217 (2d Cir. 2012) ..... 3

*R.P. v. Alamo Heights Indep. Sch. Dist.*, 703 F.3d 801 (5th Cir. 2012) ..... 10

*Rockwall Indep. Sch. Dist. v. M.C.*, 816 F.3d 329 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 7,16

*Sch. Comm. of Burlington v. Dep’t of Educ.*, 471 U.S. 359 (1985) ..... 8

*Schaffer v. Weast*, 546 U.S. 49 (2005) ..... 2,15

*Seth B. v. Orleans Par. Sch. Bd.*, 810 F.3d 961 (5th Cir. 2016) ..... 10  
*Shafi A. v. Lewisville Indep. Sch. Dist.*, CASE NO. 4:15-CV-599, 2016 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 173798 (E.D. Tex. Dec. 15, 2016) ..... 12  
*Shore Reg’l High Sch. Bd. of Educ. v. P.S.*, 381 F.3d 194 (3d Cir. 2004) ..... 11  
*Teague Indep. Sch. Dist. v. Todd L.*, 999 F.2d127, 131 (5th Cir. 1993).....16  
*Timothy O. v. Paso Robles Unified Sch. Dist.*, 822 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2016) ..... 15  
*Walker v. City of Mesquite*, 402 F.3d 532 (5th Cir. 2005).....12  
*W.B. v. Matula*, 67 F.3d 484 (3d Cir. 1995) ..... 14  
*Winkelman v. Parma City Sch. Dist.*, 550 U.S. 516 (2007) ..... 2, 3

**Federal Statutes**

5 U.S.C. § 706 ..... 5  
 20 U.S.C. § 1400 ..... 2  
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(c)(1) ..... 2  
 20 U.S.C. § 1400(d)(1)(A)..... 8  
 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(1)(A) ..... 8  
 20 U.S.C. § 1412(a)(3)(A).....15  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415 ..... 6, 9  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2) ..... 4, 5  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C) ..... 6  
 20 U.S.C. § 1415(i)(2)(C)(iii) ..... 3  
 29 U.S.C. § 794 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 1983 ..... 1  
 42 U.S.C. § 12101 ..... 1

**Federal Regulations**

34 C.F.R. § 300.111(c)(1) ..... 14
